# CH \$215.00 75396

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM332791

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Blue Hills Bank		02/19/2015	FDIC Savings Bank: UNITED STATES	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Solmetex, LLC
Street Address:	50 BEARFOOT ROAD
City:	NORTHBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01532
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	75396946	METALL:X		
Serial Number:	76229149	HG5 MERCURY REMOVAL STRATEGIES FOR TODAY		
Serial Number:	76168836	HG5		
Serial Number:	76168933	HG10		
Serial Number:	76168929	HG20		
Serial Number:	75396947	KEYLE:X		
Serial Number:	78681336	SOLMETEX		
Serial Number:	78681402	SOLMETEX		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2039757180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-353-6834

Email: christina.london@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: Locke Lord LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 130; F.D.R. Station
Address Line 2: Paralegal Christina London
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10150

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 47246-0071 CML

TRADEMARK REEL: 005463 FRAME: 0365

900316391

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina London			
SIGNATURE:	/christina london/			
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2015			
Total Attachments: 3				
Phys. Blue Lille Dept. TM veleges the get tif				

source=Blue Hills Bank TM release#page1.tif source=Blue Hills Bank TM release#page2.tif source=Blue Hills Bank TM release#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

TRADEMARKS ("Release") is executed as of February 19, 2015 by Blue Hills Bank, as lender under the Security Agreement (as defined below) (the "Lender") in favor of SolmeteX, LLC (the "Released Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement dated on or about [ ] by and between the Released Party and the Lender (the "Security Agreement") as filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 7, 2014 at Reel 5185, Frame 0332, the Released Party granted to the Lender a security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release the security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender states as follows:

The Lender hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and first priority lien on the Trademark Collateral, and the Lender hereby assigns and transfers to the Released Party without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, including, without limitation, each of the applications, publications or grants identified on Schedule A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Lender understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Released Party with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release, to take effect as of the date set forth above.

LENDER:

BLUE HILLS BANK

By: Mame: Patonic Lims It
Title: Singer in Present

# SCHEDULE A

## to

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF

## SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS								
Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date				
Metall:X	75396946	11/27/1997	2,247,380	5/25/1999				
Hg <sup>5</sup> Mercury Removal Strategies for Today's Dental Practice	76229149	3/26/2001	2,623,925	9/24/2002				
HG5	76168836	11/21/2000	2,560,362	4/9/2002				
HG10	76168933	11/21/2000	2,560,364	4/9/2002				
HG20	76168929	11/21/2000	2,560,363	4/9/2002				
KEYLE:X	75396947	11/26/1997	2,295,059	11/30/1999				
SolmeteX (text)	78681336	7/29/2005	3,349,625	12/4/2007				
SolmeteX (logo)	78681402	7/29/2005	3,148,127	9/26/2006				
SolmeteX (logo) at the Core								
Hg5-HV								

AM 45603747.1

**RECORDED: 02/20/2015**